Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1832)

NOTICE OF BOARD MEETING

This announcement is made pursuant to Rule 13.43 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The board of directors (the "**Board**") of S.A.I. Leisure Group Company Limited (the "**Company**", and its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") hereby announces that a meeting of the Board will be held on Thursday, March 27, 2025 for the purposes of, among other matters, (i) considering and approving the final results of the Group for the financial year ended December 31, 2024; and (ii) considering the declaration of a final dividend, if any.

On behalf of the Board S.A.I. Leisure Group Company Limited Henry Tan Vice Chairman, Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, March 6, 2025

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises: (1) Dr. TAN Henry, Mr. CHIU George and Mrs. SU TAN Jennifer Sze Tink as the Executive Directors; (2) Dr. TAN Siu Lin (Chairman), Mr. TAN Willie and Mr. SCHWEIZER Jeffrey William as the Non-Executive Directors; and (3) Mr. CHAN Leung Choi Albert, Mr. MA Andrew Chiu Cheung and Mr. WONG Chun Tat as the Independent Non-Executive Directors.